16 July 2019

•	 Q3 2019
	 21 October 2019

Other Information (cont.)

10 Elanders Q4 2018

Full year Fourth quarter

MSEK 2018 2017 2018 2017

Net sales 10,742 9,342 2,890 2,584

Cost of products and services sold –9,330 –8,008 –2,500 –2,240

Gross profit 1,412 1,334 390 343

Sales and administrative expenses –1,034 –1,067 –272 –265

Other operating income 111 79 41 15

Other operating expenses –30 –38 –6 –8

Operating result 459 308 153 86

Net financial items –93 –78 –21 –19

Result after financial items 366 230 132 68

Income tax –108 –65 –24 –23

Result for the period 259 165 108 45

Result for the period attributable to:

 – parent company shareholders 254 164 107 44

 – non-controlling interests 5 1 1 1

Earnings per share, SEK 1) 2) 7.18 4.65 3.01 1.24

Average number of shares, in thousands 35,358 35,358 35,358 35,358

Outstanding shares at the end of the year, in thousands 35,358 35,358 35,358 35,358

1) Earnings per share before and after dilution.
2) Earnings per share calculated by dividing the result for the period attributable to parent company shareholders by the average number of

outstanding shares during the period.

INCOME STATEMENTS

Full year Fourth quarter

MSEK 2018 2017 2018 2017

Result for the period 259 165 108 45

Items that will not be reclassified to the income statement

Actuarial gains/losses on defined benefit pensions plans, after tax 1 –1 1 0

Items that will be reclassified to the income statement

Translation differences, after tax 121 –73 7 44

Cash flow hedges, after tax 0 1 0 1

Hedging of net investment abroad, after tax –33 37 –5 –5

Other comprehensive income 88 –36 3 40

Total comprehensive income for the period 347 129 111 85

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

 – parent company shareholders 342 128 109 84

 – non-controlling interests 5 1 2 1

STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Consolidated Financial Statements

Elanders Q4 2018 11

Full year Fourth quarter

MSEK 2018 2017 2018 2017

Result after financial items 366 230 132 68

Adjustments for items not included in cash flow 213 258 56 89

Paid tax –127 –134 –26 –14

Changes in working capital 3 –418 201 –66

Cash flow from operating activities 455 –64 363 76

Net investments in intangible and tangible assets –161 –196 –41 –60

Acquired and divested operations 24 –67 24 –45

Change in long-term receivables –1 1 0 0

Cash flow from investing activities –137 –262 –17 –104

Amortization of loans –159 –106 –39 –27

New loans – 326 – 64

Other changes in long- and short-term borrowing –66 243 –99 94

Dividend to shareholders –93 –92 – –

Cash flow from financing activities –318 371 –138 131

Cash flow for the period 0 45 208 103

Liquid funds at the beginning of the period 679 651 509 561

Translation difference 43 –17 6 15

Liquid funds at the end of the period 722 679 722 679

Net debt at the beginning of the period 2,665 2,224 2,890 2,597

Translation difference in net debt 121 16 –4 39

Net debt in acquired and divested operations 41 –13 41 –14

Change in net debt –288 438 –388 43

Net debt at the end of the period 2,539 2,665 2,539 2,665

Operating cash flow 538 –115 393 5

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOW

12 Elanders Q4 2018

Consolidated Financial Statements (cont.)

MSEK

Equity
attributable

to parent
company

shareholders

Equity
attributable

to non-
controlling

interests Total equity

Opening balance on 1 Jan. 2017 2,411 – 2,411

Dividend to shareholders –92 – –92

Change in non-controlling interests – 5 5

Total comprehensive income for the period 128 1 129

Closing balance on 31 Dec. 2017 2,447 6 2,453

Opening balance on 1 Jan. 2018 2,447 6 2,453

Dividend to shareholders –92 –1 –93

Total comprehensive income for the period 342 5 347

Closing balance on 31 Dec. 2018 2,697 10 2,707

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

31 Dec.

MSEK 2018 2017

ASSETS

Intangible assets 3,218 3,136

Tangible assets 789 828

Other fixed assets 267 247

Total fixed assets 4,274 4,211

Inventories 468 390

Accounts receivable 1,762 1,795

Other current assets 511 333

Cash and cash equivalents 722 679

Total current assets 3,463 3,198

Total assets 7,737 7,409

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY 2,707 2,453

Liabilities

Non-interest-bearing long-term liabilities 199 208

Interest-bearing long-term liabilities 2,442 2,504

Total long-term liabilities 2,642 2,712

Non-interest-bearing short-term liabilities 1,569 1,403